### Jamaica Post Office Notices 1964

| 8 May 1964; Postmaster General [Gazette 4 Jun 1964]                     | . 2 |
|---|-----|
| Aug 1964; Kingston PO Not Open – Independence [Gazette Supp 1 Aug 1964] | . 3 |

### 18 May 1964; Postmaster General [Gazette 4 Jun 1964]

Mr. C. S. Irving, Assistant Postmaster General, has been appointed to act as Postmaster General, with effect from the 18th of May, 1964, and until further orders, vice Mr. F. 0. Rousseau and during the absence from the Island of Mr. H. A. Fairweather.

No. 407
Mr. C. S. Irving, Assistant Postmaster General, has been appointed to act as Postmaster General, with effect from the 18th of May, 1964, and until further orders, vice Mr. F. O. Rousseau and during the absence from the Island of Mr. H. A. Fairweather.

M.P. No. 153/1/V

3 Aug 1964; Kingston PO Not Open - Independence [Gazette Supp 1 Aug 1964]



THE

# JAMAICA GAZETTE

## SUPPLEMENT

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

593

Vol. LXXXVII

SATURDAY, AUGUST 1, 1964

No. 99

No. 232

#### THE POST OFFICE LAW

(Cap. 301)

THE GENERAL POST OFFICE (JAMAICA INDEPENDENCE SPECIAL PROVISIONS)
REGULATIONS, 1964

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Postmaster General by section 7 of the Post Office Law and of every other power hereunto enabling, the following Regulations are hereby made with the approval of the Minister:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the General Post Office (Jamaica Independence Special Provisions) Regulations, 1984.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Post Office Regulations, 1941, the General Post Office in Kingston shall not be opened for the transaction of public business on the 3rd August, 1964.

Made at Kingston the 31st day of July, 1964.

C. S. IRVING, Acting Postmaster General

Approved:

KENNETH A. JONES, Minister of Communications and Works.

No. 99/2/16-43

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER. DUKE STREET, KINGSTON, JAMASCA